capacity of 0.75 MGD.  All three plants were improved in 1993, in order to meet the respective requirements of the discharge
permits.  Sewage collection lines range in size from 6 inches to 36 inches and consist of a total of 369 miles of pipe.

TABLE 4 – WASTEWATER USAGE (GALLONS) (AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015)

Fiscal

Year

Ended Daily Monthly Total Total

9/30 Average Average Usage FYE Revenues

2011 6,525,488 198,483,583 2,381,803,000 12,478,220$

2012 6,995,218 213,354,158 2,560,249,900 12,469,568

2013 6,499,737 197,700,333 2,372,404,000 11,793,584

2014 6,997,132 212,829,417 2,553,953,000 11,989,872

2015 7,352,896 224,263,333 2,691,160,000 12,065,649

Source:  City of Bryan.

TABLE 5 – MONTHLY SEWER RATES (AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015)

Customer Volume

Charge Charge Per

Wastewater Class Per Month 1,000 Gallons

Non Commercial  $   7.88  $   4.03

Commercial/Industrial 7.88   3.80

16

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 6 – PROFORMA WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM REVENUE DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal

Year Total

Ending Debt Service

9/30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Requirements

2017 3,525,000$   1,673,746$   5,198,746$   225,000$   79,270$   304,270$   5,503,016$

2018 3,755,000   1,532,006   5,287,006   185,000   119,038   304,038   5,591,044

2019 3,995,000   1,386,711   5,381,711   190,000   115,338   305,338   5,687,049

2020 4,240,000   1,260,854   5,500,854   195,000   111,538   306,538   5,807,391

2021 4,420,000   1,111,791   5,531,791   195,000   107,638   302,638   5,834,429

2022 4,595,000   950,666   5,545,666   200,000   103,738   303,738   5,849,404

2023 2,420,000   777,704   3,197,704   205,000   99,738   304,738   3,502,441

2024 2,370,000   706,491   3,076,491   210,000   95,638   305,638   3,382,129

2025 2,525,000   633,273   3,158,273   215,000   91,438   306,438   3,464,710

2026 2,590,000   545,135   3,135,135   220,000   87,138   307,138   3,442,273

2027 2,660,000   452,929   3,112,929   220,000   82,738   302,738   3,415,666

2028 2,660,000   356,391   3,016,391   230,000   76,138   306,138   3,322,529

2029 2,735,000   256,241   2,991,241   235,000   69,238   304,238   3,295,479

2030 2,185,000   151,079   2,336,079   240,000   62,188   302,188   2,638,266

2031 740,000   66,063   806,063   250,000   54,988   304,988   1,111,050

2032 770,000   33,688   803,688   255,000   47,488   302,488   1,106,176

2033 -   -   -   265,000   39,200   304,200   304,200

2034 -   -   -   275,000   29,925   304,925   304,925

2035 -   -   -   285,000   20,300   305,300   305,300

2036 -   -   -   295,000   10,325   305,325   305,325

46,185,000$ 11,894,768$ 58,079,768$ 4,590,000$ 1,503,032$ 6,093,032$ 64,172,800$

Outstanding  Debt
(1)

The Bonds
(2)

(1) Excludes the Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, New Series 2016B in the amount of approximately

$2,345,000, to be issued to the Texas Water Development Board concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds.
(2) Interest on the Bonds has been calculated as of the posted date of the Preliminary Official Statement for purposes of

illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

ANTICIPATED ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE BONDS . . . Concurrently with the sale of the Bonds, the City is selling its
Waterworks and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, New Series 2016B in the amount of approximately $2,345,000 to the Texas

[…]

$18,608,782  due  primarily  to  the  excess  of  operating  revenues  over  expenses  in  the  Electric,  Rural
Electric, Water, Wastewater  and  land  sales  in  the Bryan Commerce  and Development  fund.  The  net
position of  the Governmental Activities  increased by $9,451,427 primarily as a  result of program and
general revenues plus  transfers  in exceeding expenses.   The net effect of  the restatement amounts  is
reflected in the changes to net position and are outlined in the above table and discussed in Note 1 of
the financial statements.

A  decrease  of  $16,808,001  to  $92,913,733  in  the  City’s  total  unrestricted  net  position  is  due  to  an
increase in investments in capital assets as well as the restatement due to GASB Statements No. 68 and
No.  71.   The  unrestricted  net  position  of  the  Business‐Type  Activities  decreased  by  $8,304,795  to
$73,915,223.  The unrestricted net position of the Governmental Activities decreased by $8,503,206 to
$18,998,510.  As previously stated, the net effect of the restated amounts from FY 14 are outlined in the
above table.

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Revenues :

Program revenues :

Charges  for services 6,926,299$   6,828,230$   261,421,051$  252,053,246$  268,347,350$  258,881,476$

Operating grants  and contributions 2,769,647   2,490,517   ‐   ‐   2,769,647   2,490,517

Capi ta l  grants  and contributions 2,049,078   1,661,849   2,755,942   1,784,937   4,805,020   3,446,786

Genera l  revenues :

Property taxes 28,039,989   25,765,716   ‐   ‐   28,039,989   25,765,716

Other taxes 21,683,058   21,834,534   ‐   ‐   21,683,058   21,834,534

Other  10,589,029   10,230,726   4,273,025   3,096,044   14,862,054   13,326,770

Total  revenues 72,057,100   68,811,572   268,450,018   256,934,227   340,507,117   325,745,799

Expenses :

Genera l  Government 9,775,235   11,862,123   ‐   ‐   9,775,235   11,862,123

Development Services 5,403,697   5,265,275   ‐   ‐   5,403,697   5,265,275

Publ ic Works  Services 16,894,814   14,180,817   ‐   ‐   16,894,814   14,180,817

Publ ic Safety 33,648,379   33,069,954   ‐   ‐   33,648,379   33,069,954

Cultura l  and Recreational 8,374,038   8,332,012   ‐   ‐   8,374,038   8,332,012

Interest on long‐term debt 3,299,163   3,548,311   ‐   ‐   3,299,163   3,548,311

Electric ‐   ‐   171,705,349   170,664,644   171,705,349   170,664,644

Rural  electric ‐   ‐   36,214,517   33,312,663   36,214,517   33,312,663

Water ‐   ‐   9,841,218   9,761,250   9,841,218   9,761,250

Wastewater ‐   ‐   9,935,489   10,272,703   9,935,489   10,272,703

Other ‐   ‐   7,860,010   7,851,301   7,860,010   7,851,301

Total  expenses 77,395,326   76,258,492   235,556,583   231,862,561   312,951,909   308,121,053

(5,338,226)   (7,446,920)   32,893,435   25,071,666   27,555,208   17,624,746

Specia l  i tems  ‐ sa le  of plant equipment ‐   ‐   505,000   2,493,174   505,000   2,493,174

Net Transfers 14,789,653   12,138,907   (14,789,653)   (12,138,907)   ‐   ‐

Increase  (decrease) in net pos i tion 9,451,427   4,691,986   18,608,782   15,425,933   28,060,208   20,117,920

Net pos ition ‐ October 1* 100,522,539   112,897,882   375,733,706   370,102,198   476,256,245   483,000,080

Net pos ition ‐ September 30 109,973,966$  117,589,868$  394,342,488$  385,528,131$  504,316,453$  503,118,000$

Restated amounts ‐   (17,067,329)   ‐   (9,794,425)   ‐   (26,861,754)

Total  net pos i tion as  restated* 109,973,966$  100,522,539$  394,342,488$  375,733,706$  504,316,454$  476,256,245$

*Note: Restatement of FY14 Net Posi tion, reference  Note  1.

City of Bryan's Changes in Net Position

Increase  (decrease) in net pos i tion

before  transfers  and specia l  i tems

Governmental  Activi ties Bus iness ‐type  Activi ties Tota l

10

City of Bryan, Texas
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015
 (Unaudited)

Governmental  Activities.   Total  governmental  activity  revenues  increased  in  FY15  from  FY14  by